FEATURES
n	Vertical SIP-mount small footprint package
n	Output from 0.6 to 6 Volts up to
51 Watts
n	Ultra-wide 4.5 to 13.8 Vdc input range
n	Outstanding thermal performance and derating
n	Extensive self-protection and short circuit
features with no output reverse conduction

I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
➂	Vin must be 2V or higher than Vout for 3.3 to 5V outputs.
ORDERING GUIDE
Root Model ➁
Output Input
Efficiency
Package
Vout
(Volts)
Iout
(Amps
max)
Power
(Watts)
R/N (mVp-p)➁ Regulation (Max.)➂
Vin Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
Iin,
no load
(mA)
Iin,
full load
(Amps) Case C72 ➀ PinoutTyp. Max. Line Load Min. Typ.
LSS-T/10-W12 0.591 – 6 10 60 45 75 ±0.2% ±1.4% 12 4.5 – 13.8 80 4.48 91.5 93
0.41 × 0.65 × 0.4
(10.4 × 16.5 × 10.2) P73
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➁
Output
Configuration:
 L = Unipolar
 	 Low Voltage
Maximum Rated Output
   Current in Amps
Non-Isolated SIP
Output Voltage Range
 T = Trimmable, 0.6 – 6 Volts Wide Input Voltage Range
 W12 = 4.5 – 13.8 Volts (10Amp)
L SS - / W12-T 10 C-
RoHS Hazardous
Substance Compliance
 C = RoHS-6 (no lead)
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
INPUT/OUTPUT CONNECTIONS
LSS-T/10-W12
Pin Function P73
1 Enable On/Off
2 +Vin
3 Ground
4 +Vout
5 Output Trim
Figure 2 . LSS-T/10-W12 Series
Component locations are typical.
LSS-T/10-W12
Adjustable Output 10 Amp SIP-mount DC/DC Converter
Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000www.murata-ps.com
MDC_MDC_LSS-T10-W12.A05  Page 2 of 8
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm shown for ref. only).
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
Input
Input Voltage Range  See Ordering Guide. See note 19.
Recommended External Fuse 20 Amps
Isolation  Not isolated. The input and output
  		   commons internally connected.
Start-up Voltage 4.2 Volts
Undervoltage Shutdown 3.4 Volts
Overvoltage Shutdown None
Reflected (Back) Ripple Current 20 mA pk-pk
Internal Input Filter Type Capacitive
Reverse Polarity Protection1(Note 15) See fuse information
Input Current:
 Full Load Conditions See Ordering Guide
 Inrush Transient 0.4 A2 sec
 Shutdown mode (Off, UV, OT) 5 mA
 Output Short-Circuit 60 mA
 No load, 5Vout 80 mA
 Low Line (Vin = Vmin, 5Vout) 11.95 Amps
Remote On/Off Control (Note 5)
 (LSS-T/10-W12, no suffix)
 Positive Logic On = +1.5 V to plus Vin max. or open pin
  		   Off = 0 to +0.2 V max. or ground pin
 Current 1 mA
Output
Minimum Loading (Note 7) No minimum load
Maximum Output Power 51 Watts (Note 11)
Accuracy (50% load) ±1.5% of V setting
Voltage Adjustment Range (Notes 13, 19)	 See Ordering Guide
Temperature Coefficient ±0.02% max. per °C of Vout range
Ripple/Noise (20MHz bandwidth)  See Ordering Guide and Note 8
Line Load Regulation (See Tech Notes) See Ordering Guide and Note 10
Efficiency  See Ordering Guide
Maximum Capacitive Loading
 Cap-ESR = 0.001 to 0.01 Ω 5,000 µF
 Cap-ESR > 0.01 Ω 10,000 µF
Current Limit Inception (98% of Vout setting) (Note 12)
  		   33 Amps (after warm up)
Short Circuit Mode (Note 6, 12)
 Short Circuit Current Output 0.6 Amp
 Protection Method Hiccup autorecovery upon overload
  		   removal. (Note 16)
 Short Circuit Duration Continuous, no damage
  		   (output shorted to ground)
Performance/Functional Specifications
All specifications are typical unless noted See Note 1.
Dynamic Characteristics
Dynamic Load Response 20 µSec to within ±2% of final value
 (0 to 50% load step, di/dt = 10A/µSec, no external caps)